

RESOLUTION

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 (203) 827-7700

naming

THE SAMUEL SHIH-TSAI CHEN ART CENTER

at

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

April 7, 1989

WHEREAS, Dr. Samuel Shih-Tsai Chen, Professor Emeritus at Central Connecticut State University, has demonstrated his sustaining interest and devotion to the University, and

WHEREAS, Professor Chen has established a fund to be endowed in the Central Connecticut State University Foundation for the purpose of expanding and enriching academic, cultural, and exchange programs embracing East Asia, and

WHEREAS, Professor Chen has donated ten masterpieces of Chinese painting to the Central Connecticut State University Foundation to be loaned to the University for the enhancement of its academic programs and to be appreciated by the University and larger community in the gallery of Maloney Hall, and

WHEREAS, Professor Chen is recognized for his long and distinguished career as a diplomat, connoisseur of fine art, and teacher, and

WHEREAS, The Trustees of the Connecticut State University wish to honor Professor Chen for his manifold contributions to Central Connecticut State University, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the portion of Maloney Hall at Central Connecticut State University which is devoted to the Art program be named the Samuel Shih-Tsai Chen Art Center, and be it

RESOLVED, That appropriate identification of the Samuel Shih-Tsai Chen Art Center be placed on the interior and exterior of Maloney Hall at Central Connecticut State University.

A Certified True Copy

Dallas K. Beal

President

